

08-2899-cv(L)

08-3016-cv(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CSX CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

MICHAEL WARD,

Third-Party-Defendant,

—against—

THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (UK) LLP, THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (CAYMAN) LTD., THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT MASTER FUND, 3G CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD., 3G CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., 3G FUND, L.P., CHRISTOPHER HOHN, SNEHAL AMIN, and ALEXANDRE BEHRING, also known as Alexandre Behring Costa,

Defendants-Third-Party-Plaintiffs-Counter-Claimants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE
CSX CORPORATION**

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee CSX Corporation*

July 30, 2008

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Additional Citation Conventions	v
Preliminary Statement.....	1
I. The Requested Injunction Promotes the Goals of the Williams Act.	11
A. CSX Shareholders Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to Their Williams Act Rights Without An Injunction.	12
B. This Court Has the Inherent Power to Sanction Defendants’ Abuse of the Judicial Process.....	17
II. Defendants’ <i>Amici</i> Oppose the Goals of the Williams Act.....	18
Conclusion	23

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	9
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>Dyer v. MacDougall</i> , 201 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1952)	16
<i>Edelman v. Salomon</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1178 (D. Del. 1983).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	11
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	12
<i>Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.</i> , 286 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>ICN Pharms. Inc. v. Kahn</i> , 2 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1993)	4, 13, 22
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	3, 4
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Kaufman v. Cooper Cos., Inc.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	5

<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 584 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1978)	5
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928)	1
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Express Publ'g Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941).....	15, 16
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	15
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treadway Cos. v. Care Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 357 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>United States v. Philatelic Leasing, Ltd.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1554 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 794 F.2d 781 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Westwood v. Cohen</i> , 838 F. Supp. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	9
Statutes & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)(3)	18
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3.....	18, 19, 20, 21
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-101	8

Other Authorities

Interpretive Release on Rules Applicable to Insider Reporting and Trading, Exchange Act Release No. 34-18114, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,147 (Oct. 1, 1981)	18
Witold Balaban, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Equity Derivatives: Selected US Legal Issues, in Practical Derivatives: A Transactional Approach</i> (Jonathan Denton ed., 2006)	21
Stephen M. Cutler, Director, Division of Enforcement, Second Annual General Counsel Roundtable: <i>Tone at the Top: Getting it Right</i> (Dec. 3, 2004)	10, 11
Edward F. Greene, <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. Regulation of the International Securities and Derivatives Markets</i> (2005)	21
<i>Funds Faulted in CSX Row</i> , Wall St. J., June 12, 2008.....	6

Reference Conventions

“Exchange Act”: Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*
